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instructions for use 

introduction 
The 22 RH 697 is a fully transis
torized HiFi tuner with a built-in 
FM stereo decoder for reception 
of FM stereo, FM mono and AM 
transmissions. The appliance 
has a number of properties 
which simplify tuning and im
prove reception. The Automatic 
Frequency Control (A.F.C.), for 
instance, ensures steady recep
tion, giving quick and correct 
tuning to the desired broadcas
ting station also t~anks to th~ 
easily read scale and the sens1-
tive tuning indicator. In addition, 
the tuner has a variable band
width and silent tuning. 
The 22 RH 697 amply satisfies 
the HiFi standards laid down in 
DIN 45 500. 

functions 
See page 3. 
1. On/off switch 
2. Silent tuning (zie pag. 6) 
3. Reception via AM outdoor 

aerial 
4. For FM reception : AFC (see 

page 6) 
For AM reception : bandwidth 
(see page 6) 

5. Tuning indicator 
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6. Tuning 
7. Wavebands: 

A. medium-wave 
B. short-wave 2 
C. short-wave 1 
D. FM 

8. FM stereo indicator 
A. Voltage adapter (at the bot

tom of the appliance) 
B. Aerial socket for AM outdoor 

aerial and earth lead 
C. Aerial socket for FM outdoor 

aerial 
D. Socket for connection of am

plifier 

installation 
Before connecting to the mains: 
The voltage set can be read at 
the bottom of the tuner (see 
arrow on rear wall). lf this volta
ge is not the same as the mains 
voltage, proceed as follows: 

• unscrew the bottom plate; 

• pull out voltage adapter A and 
turn it until the desired figure 
points to the front of the 
tuner; 

• press the voltage adapter in 
again and refit the bottom 
plate. 



tuner RH 697 

aerials 

FM transmitters: Powerful FM 
transmitters can be received via 
the delivered wire aerial; this 
should be connected to socket 
C. Especially for good stereo re
ception and reception of distant 
transmitters the use of an FM 
dipole outdoor aerial, to be con
nected to socket C, is to be re
commended. lt is also possible 
to receive FM transmitters via an 
AM outdoor aerial if this i~ con
nected to the right-hand terminal , 
of socket B and the left-hand ter
minal of socket C. 

AM transmitters (MW and SW): 
MW transmitters can be received 
via the built-in ferroceptor. This 
aerial has a directional effect, 
which means that, if in a given 
position of the set, the reception 
of the chosen transmitter is 
not satisfactory, the apparatus 
should be turned to an other po
sition. For reception of SW trans
mitters the wire aerial should be 
used, to be connected to socket 
C . For good reçeption of distant 
AM transmitters an AM outdoor 
aerial and an earth lead can be 
connected to socket B. lf an FM 
aerial has already been connec
ted to socket C, this can also be 
used for AM reception. 

operation 

- Switching on: press button 1; 
the dia! lamps now light up. 

- Wavelength selection: press 
one of buttons 7. In the case 
of FM stereo reception indi
cator 8 wil! light up. 

- Reception via an AM outdoor 
aerial: press button 3. 

- Tuning in to AM transmitters 
(with pointer 6a): press but
ton 4 to narrow the band
width and tune until indicator 
5 shows maximum deflection 
to the right. Now press but
ton 4 for widening the band
width; if unwanted extra
neous sounds are heard, 
button 4 should be pressed 
again. 

- Tuning in to FM transmitters 
(with pointer 6b): press but
tons 2 and 4 (switching on 
silent tuning and AFC) and 
tune until indicator 5 shows 
maximum deflection to the 
right. When tuning in to a 
low-power or very distant 
transmitter do not press but
tons 2 and 4. 

- Switching off: press button 1 
again. 
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definitions 

bandwidth 

Every AM transmitter has been . 
allocated a frequency range of 
2 x 4500 Hz. Due to the great 
station density at the various AM 
ranges there are hardly any 
transmitters which are free from 
interference from nearby sta
tions. lf the bandwidth button is 
pressed, you obtain a narrower 
frequency range, cutting out 
interference from the nearby 
transmitter. lf unwanted extra
neous sounds are not to be 
heard, press the bandwidth but
ton again so that a wider fre
quency range is obtained, result
ing in better sound quality. 

a.f.c. 

When tuning in to an FM trans
mitter, and switching on the 
A.F.C., your tuner automatically 
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remains tuned to the correct 
point, ensuring steady reception. 
lf you want to receive a low
power' transmitter which is very 
close to a strong station, the 
A.F.C. should not be switched 
on, as otherwise your tuner 
would be tuned in to the strong 
adjacent transmitter instead of 
to the desired one. 

silent tuning 

When tuning in to FM transmit
ters there may be interference 
due to unwanted extraneous 
sounds between the various 
stations. These unwanted sounds 
are suppressed by switching on 
silent tuning. lf you wish to 
receive a low-power transmitter, 
do not switch on silent tuning , 
as othermise the signal of that 
particular transmitter will be 
suppressed with the noise. 



technical data 

Wave ranges 

Aerials 

Sensitivity 

Selectivity 

MW 520 - 1605 kHz (571-187 m) 
SW2 2.2- 7,3 MHz (136.4-41.1 m) 
SW1 9.5 - 21.75 MHz (31.6-13.8 m) 
FM 87.5 - 108 MHz 
Ferroceptor for MW 
IEC input sockets for FM dipole aerial 
and AM aerial/earth. 
Wire aerial for SW and FM. 
on AM: 90 µVe.m.f. for 26 dB signal/ noise 
ratio 
on FM: measured for 26 dB S/N, across 
300 n : 7 µVe.m.f. at 15 kHz deviation. 
1.3 µV terminal voltage at 40 kHz 
deviation. 
on FM: 200x for 300 kHz off resonance 
on AM: 1 00x for 9 kHz off resonance 
AM: 452 kHz lntermediate frequericy 

Bandwidth 
> FM: 10.7 MHz 

Distortion FM 

Suppression pilot 
frequency 

Cross-talk 
Audio response FM 

Audio output 

Output impedance 
Semiconductors 
Power supply 

Power consumption 

Subject to modification without notice. 

IF -AM : B 1.4 = 4-6 kHz, variable 
1 F - FM : B 1.4 = 180 kHz 

,Ratio-detector: 420 kHz 
< 1 % at 75 kHz deviation; better than 
DIN 45500 
-30 dB for 19 kHz and --40 dB for 38 kHz 

- 35 dB for 1000 Hz 
20-15,000 Hz+ 1.5 dB with 
de-emphasis 50 µ sec, 
better than DIN 45 500 
AM - 600 mV max. at 30 % 
modulation depth 
FM-1,4 V at 40 kHz deviation 
10 kOhm 
20 transistors and 14 diodes 
110, 127, 220 and 240 V AC 
/42 version: 117 V fixed. 
5W 
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gebruiksaanwijzing 

inleiding 

De 22 RH 697 is een volledig ge
transistoriseerde HiFi tuner met 
ingebouwde FM-stereo-decoder 
voor set ontvangen van zowel 
FM-stereo, als FM-mono en 
AM-uitzendingen . Het toestel 
bezit tal van eigenschappen 
waardoor het afstemmen ver
eenvoudigd en de ontvangst 
verbeterd wordt. Zo stelt de 
Automatische F-rekwentierege
ling (A.F.C.) u in staat 9e stabi
liteit in de ontvangst te verbete
ren, terwijl de goed afleesbare 
schaal en de gevoelige _ afstem
indicator u zichtbaar helpen snel 
en correct op de gewenste zen
der af te stemmen. De tuner is 
bovendien uitgerust met een va
ri abele bandbreedte en "silent 
tuning". 
De 22 RH 697 voldoet ruim
schoots aan de Hifi normen in 
DIN 45 500 gesteld. 

functies 
Zie pagina 3. 
1. Aan/uitschakelaar 
2. Silent tuning (zie pag. 10) 
3. Ontvangst via AM-buiten

antenne. 
4. Bij FM-ontvangst: AFC (zie 

pag. 10) 
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Bij AM - ontvangst: band
breedte (zie pag. 10) 

5. Afstemindicator 
6. Afstemmen 
7. Golfgebieden: 

A. ' middengolf 
B. kortegolf 2 
C. kortegolf 1 
P. FM 

8. FM-stereo-indicator 
A. Spanningskiezer (aan de on

derzijde van het apparaat). 
B. Antennebus voor AM-buiten

antenne en aardleiding. 
C. Antennebus voor FM-buiten

antenne. 
D. Aansluitbus voor de verster

ker. 

installatie 
Voordat u het apparaat aansluit: 
U kunt de spanning waarop het 
apparaat is ingesteld aan de on
derzijde van het apparaat aflezen 
(ter hoogte van de pijl op de 
achterwand). Komt deze waarde 
niet overeen met de netspanning 
in uw huis, doe dan het volgende: 

• verwijder de bodemplaat door 
de schroeven los te draa ien. 

• trek spanningskiezer A uit, en 
draai deze tot de gewenste 
spanning naar de voorzijde 
van het apparaat wijst. 

• druk de spanningskiezer 
weer in en bevestig de bo
demplaat. 



tuner RH 697 

antennes 

FM-zenders: Voor ontvangst van 
sterke zenders kunt u gebruik 
maken van de meegeleverde FM
draadantenne; sluit deze antenne 
aan op bus C. Vooral voor goede 
stereo-ontvangst en ontvangst 
van verafgelegen stations ver
dient het aanbeveling een FM
dipoolbuitenantenne op bus C 
~~n te sluiten. Het is ook moge
luk FM-zenders te ontvangen via 
een AM-buitenantenne ir;idien 
deze is aangesloten op het rech
ter aansluitpunt van bus B en het 
linker van bus C. 

AM-zenders (MG en KG): MG
zenders kunt u ontvangen via de 
ingebouwde Ferroceptorantenne. 
Deze antenne is richtinggevoelig 
en het apparaat moet in een an
dere stand worden gedraaid in
dien bij een bepaalde opstelling 
een gewenst station minder goed 
wordt ontvangen. Voor KG-ont
vangst kunt u gebruik maken van 
de FM-draadantenne op bus C. 
Voor goede ontvangst van ver
afgelegen AM-zenders kan een 
AM-buitenantenne en een aard
leiding op bus B worden aange
sloten. Indien reeds een FM-an
tenne op bus C is aangesloten · 
kunt u deze ook voor AM-ont
vangst gebruiken. 

bediening 

- Inschakelen: druk knop 1 in: 
de schaalverlichting brandt. 

- Golfgebied kiezen: druk één 
van de knoppen 7 in. Bij FM
stereo ontvangst licht indica
tor 8 op. 

- Ontvangst via een AM-bui
tenantenne: druk knop 3 in. 

- Afstemmen op AM-zenders 
(met wijzer 6a): druk knop 4 
in voor het versmallen van 
de bandbreedte en stem af 
(knop 6) tot de wijzer van in
dicator 5 zo ver mogelijk naar 
rechts uitslaat. Druk hierna 
knop 4 in voor het verbreden 
van de bandbreedte: wanneer 
u hinder van storende buur
zenders ondervindt, druk dan 
knop 4 nogmaals in . 

- Afstemmen op FM-zenders 
(met wijzer 6b): Druk de 
knoppen 2 en 4 in (silent 
tuning en A.F.C. inschakelen) 
en stem af tot de wijzer van 
indicator 5 zo ver mogelijk 
naar rechts uitslaat. 
Wilt u echter zwakke zen
ders ontvangen, dan de 
knoppen 2 en 4 niet indruk
ken. 

Uitschakelen: druk nog-
maals knop 1 in. 
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begrippen 

bandbreedte 
Iedere AM-zender heeft een fre
kwentiegeb ied van 2 x 4500 Hz 
toegewezen gekregen. Door de 
grote zenderdichtheid op de ver
schil lende AM-bereiken zijn er 
bijna geen zenders die geheel 
vrij zijn van storingen die door 
buurzenders veroorzaakt wor
den. Drukt u de bandbreedte
knop in dan wordt een smaller 
frekwentiegebied _ doorgelaten, 
met het gevolg dat u geen hin
der meer van storende buurzen
ders ondervindt. Heeft u geen 
hinder van een storende buur
zender, dan de bandbreeèlteknop 
nogmaals indrukken waardoor 
het doorgelaten frekwentiege
bied breder is, met het gevolg 
dat een betere geluidskwaliteit 
verkregen wordt. 

a.f .c. 
Wanneer u bij het afstemmen op 
een FM-zender de A.F.C. inscha-
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kelt, dan bereikt u dat uw tuner 
automatisch op het enig correcte 
afsterppunt blijft afgestemd, 
waardoor de stabiliteit in de ont
vangst aanmerkelijk verbeterd 
wordt. Wilt u een zwakke zender 
ontvangen, die zich op de schaal 
vlak bij een sterke zender be
vindt, dan moet u de A.F.C. niet 
inschakelen omdat met inge
schakelde A.F.C. uw tuner niet 
op de gewenste zender maar op 
de sterke buurzender wordt af
gestemd. 

silent tuning 
Bij het afstemmen op FM-zen
ders kunt u hinder ondervinden 
van storende bijgeluiden tussen 
de verschillende zenders. Door 
het inschakelen van de silent 
tuning worden deze storingen 
onderdrukt. Wilt u een zwakke 
zender ontvangen dan moet u 
de silent tuning niet inschakelen, 
daar anders het signaal van die 
zwakke zender met de ruis on
derdrukt wordt. 



technische gegevens 

Golfgebieden 

Antennes 

Gevoeligheid 

Selektiviteit 

Middenfrekwentie 

Bandbreedte 

Vervorming op FM 

Onderdrukking 
van de pilootfrekwentie 
Overspraak 
Audio response op FM 

Laagfrekwentie 
uitgangsvermogen 

Uitgangsimpedantie 
Halfgeleiders 
Netspanningen 

Afgenomen vermogen 
Wijzigingen voorbehouden . 

MG 520 - 1605 kHz (571 - 187 m) 
KG2 2,2 - 7,3 MHz (136,4- 41,1 m) 
KG1 9,5 - 21.75 MHz (31 ,6 - 13,8 m) 
FM 87,5 - 108 MHz 
Ferroceptor voor MG 
IEC ingangen voor FM-dipoolantenne, 
AM buitenantenne en aardleiding 
draadantenne •voor KG en FM. 
op AM : 90 fLV EMK voor 26 dB sig
naal/ruisverhouding 
op FM: gemeten voor 26 dB signaal / 
ruisverhouding, over 300 fl: 7fLV EMK 
bij 15 kHz afwijking. 1,3 µV Klemspan
ning bij 40 kHz afwijking. 
Op AM S9, 100 x 
Op FM S300, 200 x 
AM: 452 kHz 
FM: 10,7 MHz 
MF -AM: B 1,4 = 4-6 kHz, variabel 
M F - FM: B 1 ,4 = 180 kHz 
Ratio-detector op 420 kHz 
<' 1 % bij 75 kHz afwijking; beter dan 
DIN 45 500 
- 30 dB voor 19 kHz en - 40 dB voor 
38 kHz. 
-35 dB bij 1000 Hz 
20--15.000 Hz + 1,5 dB met de
emphasis 50 µ sec (beter dan 
DIN 45 500). 
AM: 600 mV max. bij 30% modulatie 
diepte. 
FM: 1,4 V bij 40 kHz afwijking. 
10 kOhm 
20 transistoren en 14 dioden 
110,127,220 en 240 V 
/42 versie: 117 V vast 
5W. 
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gebrauchsanleitung 

einleitung 

Das gerät 22 RH 697 ist ein voll
transistorisierter HiFi-Rundfunk
empfangsteil (Tuner) mit einge
bautem UKW-Stereodecoderzum 
Empfang von UKW-Stereo- und 
mono-Sendungen, von Mittel
und Kurzwellensendungen. 
Er ist mit zahlreichen Mitteln 
zur Abstimmhilfe und Empfangs
verbesserung ausgerüstet: Die 
automatische Scharfabstimmung 
(AFC) auf UKW sorgt für exakte 
Nachstimmung der UK'lv'- Statio
nen und die gut ablesbare Skala 
und das empfindliche Abstimm
anzeige-lnstrument helfe"n, !hnen, 
schnell und genau die ge
wünschte Station zu wählen. 
Der Tuner ist ferner mit Tasten 
für AM-Bandbreite und UKW
Stummabstimmung ausgerüstet. 
Die Forderungen der HiFi-Norm 
DIN 45 500 werden vom Gerät 
22RH697 sogar noch übertroffen. 

funktionen 

Siehe Seite 3. 
1. Netzschalter 
2. Stummabstimmung (siehe S. 

14) 
3. Empfang über eine AM

AuBenantenne. 
4. Bei UKW-Empfang: AFC (S. 

14). Bei AM-Empfang: Band-
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breite (S. 14) 
5. Abstimmanzeige 
6. Abstimmen 
7. Wellenbereiche: 

A = Mittelwelle 
B = Kurzwelle 2 
C = Kurzwelle 1 
D = UKW 

8. UKW-Stereoanzeige 
A. Spannungskarussel 
B. Buchse für AM-AuBenanten

ne und Erdleitung 
C. Antennenbuchse für UKW

AuBenantenne 
D. Buchse für den Verstärker 

inbetriebnahme 

Bevor AnschluB des Gerätes: 
Die Spannung, auf die das Gerät 
eingestellt ist, kann am Boden 
abgelesen werden (dort, wo sich 
der Pfeil an der Rückwand befin
det). Stimmt der eingestellte 
Wert nicht mit lhrer örtlichen 
Netzspannung überein, dann 
müssen Sie: 
• die Bodenplatte nach Lösen 

der Schrauben abnehmen, 
• das Spannungskarussel A 

herausziehen und verdrehen, 
bis der gewünschte Span
nungswert zur Vorderseite 
des Gerätes hinzeigt, 

• Spannungswähler wieder ein
drücken und Bodenplatte be
festigen. 



tuner RH 697 

antennen 

UKW-Sender: Für den Empfang 
kräftiger UKW-Sender ist die 
mitgelieferte Drahtantenne zu 
verwenden, die an Buchse C an
geschlossen wird. Guten Stereo
empfang und Empfang van ent
fernten Sendern bekommen Sie, 
wenn Sie an die Buchse C eine 
UKW-DipolauBenantenne an
schlieBen. Es ist ach möglich 
UKW-Sender zu empfangen über 
eine AM-AuBenantenne wenn 
Sie diese Antenne än den rech
ten AnschluBpunkt van Buchse B 
und den linken AnschluBpunkt 
van Buchse C anschlieBen. 

-
AM-Sender (Mittel- und Kurz
wellen): Mittelwel lensender kön
nen Sie empfangen über die ein
gebaute Ferroceptorantenne. 
Diese Antenne ist richtungemp
findlich und wenn bei einer ge
wissen Aufstellung der gewählte 
Sender nicht ganz gut empfan
gen wird, muB das Gerät ein we
nig gedreht werden. Kurzwellen
sender können über die UKW
Drahtantenne empfangen werden 
die an Buchse C anzuschlieBen 
ist. Für guten Empfang entfernter 
AM-Sender kann eine AM
AuBenantenne und eine Erdlei
tung an Buchse B angeschlossen 
werden. Wenn schon eine UKW
Antenne an Buchse C ange
schlossen ist, können Sie diese 

auch für AM-Empfang verwen
den. 

' beclienung 

- Einschalten: Taste 1 drücken 
- Skalenbeleuchtung brennt. 

- Wellenbereich wählen: eine 
der Tasten 7 drücken. Bei 
UKW-Stereoempfang leuch
tet Anzeige 8 auf. 

- Empfang über eine AM-
AuBenantenne: Taste 3 drük
ken. 

- Abstimmen auf AM-Sender 
(mit Zeiger 6a): Taste 4 drük
ken zur schmälen Band
breite. Einstellung vorneh
men, bis der Zeiger der An
zeige 5 soweit wie möglich 
nach rechts ausschlägt. 
Dann zur Erhöhung der 
Bandbreite Taste 4 drücken. 
Machen sich dann Nachbar
sender störend bemerkbar, 
Taste 4 nochmals drücken. 

- Abstimmen auf UKW-Sen
der (mit Zeiger 6b): Taste 2 
und 4 drücken und Einstellung 
vornehmen, bis der Zeiger 
van 5 soweit wie möglich 
nach rechts ausschlägt. Wol
len Sie schwache Sender 
empfangen, dann dürfen die 
Tasten 2 und 4 nicht ge
drückt werden. 

- Ausschalten: Taste 1 drücken. 
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begriffsbestimmung 

bandbreite 

Jedem AM-Sender ist ein Fre
quenzband van 2 x 4500 Hz zu
geteilt. Durch die groBe Sender
dichte auf den einzelnen AM
Wellenbereichen ist praktisch 
kein einziger Sender mehr frei 
van Störungen, die durch Nach
ba rsender verursacht werden. 
Wenn Sie die Bandbreitetaste 
betätigen, wird ein schmäleres 
Frequenzband durchgelassen so 
daB die Nachbarsencfer nicht 
mehr stören können. Machen 
sich nun keine Nachbarsender 
störend bemerkbar, dann muB 
die Bandbreitetaste nochmals 
gedrückt und das durchgelas
sene Frequenzband wieder brei
ter bemacht werden, wodurch 
die Wiedergabegüte zunimmt. 

a.f.c. 
Schalten Sie beim Abstmmen auf 
einen UKW-Sender die automa
tische Frequenzregelung ein, 
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dann bleibt 1hr Empfänger auto
matisch genau eingestellt, und 
die Empfangsstabilität wird we
sentlîch verbessert; wollen Sie 
jedoch einen schwachen Sender 
empfangen, der sich auf der 
Skala unmittelbar neben einem 
starken Sender befindet, dann 
dürfen Sie die A.F.C. nicht ein
schalten, da 1hr Gerät sonst nicht 
auf den gewünschten Sender, 
sondern auf den starken Nach
barsender abgestimmt wird. 

stummabstimmung 

Beim Abstimmen auf UKW-Sen
der können Störgeräusche zwi
schen den einzelnen Sendern 
lästig sein. Diese Geräusche 
werden durch Einschalten der 
Stummabstimmung unterdrückt. 
Wenn Sie aber einen schwachen 
Sender empfangen wollen, dür
fen Sie die Stummabstimmung 
nicht einschalten, da sonst das 
Signal dieses schwachen Sen
ders zusammen mit dem Rau
schen unterdrückt werden würde. 



technische daten 

Wellenbereiche 

Antennen 

Empfindlichkeit 

Trennschärfe 

Zwischenfrequenz 
Bandbreite 

Klirrfaktor bei UKW 

Unterdrückung der 
Pilotfrequenz 
lJbersprechen 
NF-Bandbreite bei UKW 

NF-Ausgang 

Ausgangsimpedanz 
Halbleiter 
NetzanschluB 

Leistungsaufnahme 

Anderungen vorbeha lten. 

; 

MW 520 - 1605 kHz (571 - 187 m) 
KW2 2,2- 7,3 MHz (136,4-41, 1 m) 
KW1 9,5- 21,75 MHz (31,6- 13,8 m) 
UKW 87,5 - 108 MHz 

Ferritantenne für MW 
IEC-Eingangsbuchsen für UKW-Dipol
antenne und 'AM-Antenne/Erde 
Drahtantenne für KW und UKW 
AM: 90 µV EMK für ein Signal/Rausch
verhältnis von 26 dB 
UKW: gemessen für 26 dB S/R, über 
300 n: 7µV EMK bei 15 kHz Hub 1,3 
µV Klemmenspannung bei 40 kHz Hub 
UKW: 200 fach für 300-kHz-Verstim
mung 
AM: 100 fach für 9-kHz-Verstimmung 
AM: 452 kHz. UKW: 10,7 MHz 
AM-ZF: B 1,4 = 4 - 6 kHz, variabel 
UKW-ZF: B 1,4 = 180 kHz 
Ratiodetektor: 420 kHz 
< 1 % bei 75 kHz Hub; besser als 
DIN 45500 
- 30 dB für 19 kHz und -40 dB für 
38 kHz 
-35 dB bei 1000 Hz 
20-15 000 Hz -+- 1,5 dB mit Deem
phasis von 50 µs, besser als DIN 
45500 
AM: max. 600 mV bei 30% Modula
tionstiefe 
UKW: 1,4 V bei 40 kHz Hub 
10 kOhm 
20 Transistoren und 14 Dioden 
110, 127, 220 und 240 V Wechselstrom 
/42 Ausführung: 117 V fest 
5W 
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mode d' emploi 

introcluction 

Le tuner Haute-Fidélité 22 RH 697 
,,tout transistors" permet la ré
ception des gammes AM (PO 
et OC) et des émissions FM 
mono et stéréo. Le tuner pos
sède de nombreux perfectionne
ments qui rendent son utilisation 
particul ièrement faci Ie et agré
able: 
- Controle automatique de fré

quence en FM (A.F.C.) 
- Accord silencièux en FM (Si-

lent tuning) > 
- Commutateur "largeur de 

bande" en AM. 
- Indicateur d'accord eR AM et 

FM. . 
Le tuner 22 RH 697 satisfait 
aux normes Haute-Fidélité DIN 
45 000, 

commandes 

Vair page 3. 
1. lnterrupteur marche/arrêt 
2. Silent tuning (vair page 18) 
3. Commutation antenne 
4. AFC pour réception FM (vair 

page 18) 
Largeur de bande pour ré
ception AM (vair page 18) 

5. Indicateur d'accord 
6. Recherche des stations 
7. Gammes d'ondes: 

A. Petites Ondes 
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B. Ondes courtes 2 
C. Ondes courtes 1 
D. FM 

8. Indicateur FM stéréo. 
A. Adaptateur de tension. 
B. Prise pour antenne extérieu

re AM. Entrée asymétrique, 
cäble coaxial. 

C. Prise pour antenne FM. En
trée symétrique 300 Ohms. 

D. Sortie pour raccordement à 
l'amplificateur. 

installation 
Avant de relier Ie tuner au sec
teur, il y a lieu de vérifier, sous 
l'appareil, la tension sur laquelle 
il se trouve réglé (vair la flèche 
sur la paroi arrière). Si cette va
leur ne correspond pas à la ten
sion secteur locale: 
• retirer la plaque de fond 

après avoir desserré les vis; 
• tirer légèrement l'adaptateur 

et Ie tourner jusqu'à ce que 
la valeur de la tension requise 
soit dirigée vers !'avant; 

• réenfoncer l'adaptateur et re-
monter la plaque de fond. 

antennes 

Émetteurs FM: Pour la réception 
des émetteurs puissants vous 
pouvez utiliser l'antenne-fil FM 



tuner radio RH 697 

comprise dans la fourniture; il 
faut raccorder cette antenne à la 
prise C. Surtout pour une bonn_e 
réception stéréo et pour pouvo1r 
capter les émetteurs éloignés il 
convient de raccorder une anten
ne dipöle FM extérieure à la 
prise C. Il est également possible 
de recevoir les émetteurs FM sur 
une antenne AM extérieure si 
celle-ci est raccordée au contact 
droit de la prise B et au contact 
gauche de la prise C . 
Emetteurs AM (PO et OC): ' vous 
pouvez recevoir les émetteurs 
PO à !'aide du ferrocapteur in
corporé. Cette antenne a ~n effet 
directionnel et au cas ou dans 
une certaine position, l'émetteur 
choisi ne soit pas bien reçu, il 
faut tourner l'appareil dans une 
autre position. Pour réception 
OC vous pouvez utiliser l'anten
ne-fil FM qui" doit être connectée 
à la prise C. Pour bien pouvoir 
capter les émetteurs AM éloig
nés une antenne extérieure AM 
et une mise à la terre peuvent 
être branchées sur la prise B. Au 
cas ou sur la prise C une anten
ne FM soit déjà branchée, celle
ci peut aussi être utilisée pour 
capter les émetteurs AM. 

maniement 
- Mise en service: Appuyer 

sur Ie bouton 1. Le cadran 
s'allume. 

- Choix de la gamme d'ondes: 
Appuyer sur l'un des boutons 
7. L'indicateur stéréo 8 s'al
lume automatiquement lors 
d'une émisson FM stéréo. 
Réception sur antenne exté
rieure AM: Appuyer sur Ie 
bouton 3. 

- Recherche des émetteurs 
AM à !'aide de l'aiguille 6a. 
Appuyer sur Ie bouton 4 pour 
étroiter la largeur de bande. 
Accorder de façon que 
l'aiguille de !'indicateur d'ac
cord 5 dévie au maximum 
vers la droite. 
Déverrouiller ensuite Ie bou
ton 4 pour élargir la bande 
passante; si la réception est 
perturbée par des émetteurs 
voisins, appuyer encore sur 
Ie bouton 4. 

- Recherche des émetteurs 
FM à !'aide de l'aiguille 6b. 
Appuyer sur les boutons 2 et 
4 et accorder de façon que 
l'aiguille de !'indicateur d'ac
cord 5 dévie au maximum 
vers la droite. Si vous désirez 
recevoir des émetteurs fai
bles, ne pas appuyer sur les 
boutons 2 et 4. 
Mettre hors service: Déver
rouiller Ie bouton 1. 
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notions 

largeur de bande 

Lars de la réception des émet
teurs AM: vous avez la possi
bilité d'améliorer la qualité de 
reproduction par déverrouiller Ie 
bouton 4, la gamme de fréquen
ces transmise est alors élargie et 
la qualité sonore est améliorée. 
Si la réception est perturbée par 
un émetteur voisin, appuyer sur 
Ie bouton "largeur de bande": la 
gamme de fréquences transmise 
sera alors plus étroite et les 
perturbations seront supprimées. 

a.f.c. 

Si, après avoir accordé l'appareil 
sur un émetteur FM, vous en
clenchez l'AFC., votre tuner res
tera automatiquement réglé sur 
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l'émetteur choisi, ce qui éliminera 
tout risque de glissement de fré
quence. Si vous désirez recevoir 
un emetteur FM faible situé, sur 
Ie cadran, à proximité d'un émet
teur puissant, mettre hors ser
vice l'AFC en déverrouillant Ie 
bouton 4, sinon, Ie tuner resterait 
accordé sur l'émetteur puissant. 

silent tuning 

La mise en service de l'accord 
silencieux (silent-tuning), bouton 
2 enfoncé, permet d'éliminer Ie 
souffle et les bruits parasites qui 
se manifestent lors de la recher
che d'une émission dans la gam
me FM. Pour recevoir un émet
teur faible, ne pas enclencher Ie 
silent tuning , sinon, la réception 
de eet émetteur serait impos
sible. 



indications techniques 
Gammes d'ondes 

Antennes 

Sensibilité 

Sélectivité 

Fréquence moyenne 

Bande passante 

Distorsion sur FM 

Suppression de la 
fréquence pilote 
Diaphonie 
Courbe de réponse 
audio en FM 

Sortie audio 

lmpédance de sortie 
Semiconducteurs 
Ali mentation 

Consommation 
Saul modification éventue lle. 

PO 520 - 1605 kHz (571 - 187 m) 
OC2 2,2 - 7,3 MHz (136,4 - 41 ,1 m) 
OC1 9,5 - 21,75 MHz (31,6 - 13,8 m) 
FM de 87,5 à 108 MHz 
Ferrocapteur pour PO 
Prise normalisée pour antenne dipöle 
FM et antenne AM/terre 
Antenne à fil ,pour OC et FM 
en AM: 90 µV f.é .m. pour rapport sig
nal-bruit 26 dB; en FM: pour rapport 
signal-bruit 26 dB, 300 il: 7µV f.é.m. 
pour 15 kHz de déviation 1,3 µVtension 
aux bornes pour 40 kHz de déviation 
en FM: 200xpour 300 kHz hors 
résonance 
en AM: 1 00xpour 9 kHz hors 
résonance 
AM: 452 kHz 
FM: 10,7 MHz 
MF - AM : B 1,4 = 4 - 6 kHz, vari
able 
M F - FM : B 1 ,4 = 180 kHz 
Ratio-détecteur: 420 kHz 
< 1 % pour 75 kHz de déviation; 
meilleure que norme DIN 45500 
- 30 dB pour 19 kHz et -40 dB pour 
38 kHz 
- 35 dB pour 1000 Hz 
de 20 à 15 000 Hz + 1,5 dB avec 
atténuation de 50 µsec, meilleure que 
norme DIN 45 500 
AM - 600 mV max. à 30% de profon
deur de modulation 
FM - 1,4 V pour 40 kHz de déviation 
10 kOhm 
20 transistors et 14 diodes 
110, 127, 220 et 240 V courant 
alternati f; version /42: 117 V fixe 
5W 
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instrucciones de manejo 

introclucción 
El aparato 22 AH 697 es un sinto
nizador de alta fidelidad, com
pletamente transistorizado y que 
lleva incorporado un descodi
ficador, para la recepción de 
emisiones estereofónicas y mo
nofónicas de FM y la recepción 
AM. Tiene un cierto numero de 
perfeccionamientos que simplifi
can la sintonización y mejoran 
la recepción. Por ejemplo,el con
trol automático - de frecuencia 
(A.F.C.), que proporciotia una re
cepción muy estable , asf coma 
una escala muy legible y un in
dicador de sintonfa ultrasensible 
y claro, gracias a los cuales se 
ajusta en un instante y con gran 
precisión la emisión que se 
desee. Además, el sintonizador 
está dotado de ensanche va
riable de banda y " sintonización 
silenciosa". El 22 AH 697 satis
face sobradamente las normas 
de alta fidelidad DIN 45 500. 

funciones 
Véase la página 3. 
1. Interruptor 
2. Sintonización silenciosa 

(véase la pág. 22) 
3. Aecepción a través de antena 

exterior de AM. 
4. Para recepción de FM: AFC 

(véase la pág. 22) 
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Para recepción de AM: en
sanche de banda (véase la 
pág. 22) 

5. lndicador de sintonfa 
6. Sintonización 
7. Bandas de ondas: 

A. onda media 
B. onda corta 2 
C. onda corta 1 
D. FM 

8. lndicadorestereofónico de FM 
A. Adaptador de tensión 
B. Enchufe para antena exterior 

de AM y toma de tierra. 
C. Enchufe para antena exterior 

de FM. 
D. Enchufe para el amplificador. 

instalación 
Antes de conectar el aparato: 
Debajo del aparato, puede leerse 
la tensión a que éste se encuen
tra ajustado (sitio indicado por 
la flecha). Si este valor no coin
cide con la tensión de la red 
local, hágase lo siguiente: 
• Quitese la placa del fondo, 

para lo cual hay que desator
nillarla. 

• Sáquese el selector de ten
sión A y variese la posición 
de éste de modo que quede 
sefialando el valor deseado a 
la frente del aparato. 

• Encájese de nuevo el selec
tor de tensión y atornillese 
la placa del fondo. 
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antenas 

Emisoras de FM: Para la recep
ción de emisoras potentes utilice 
la antena de cable que se acom
par'ia; la cual ha de conectarse 
en el enchufe C. Sobre todo para 
una buena recepción de progra
mas estereofónicos y recepción 
de emisoras lejanas es muy re
comendable la conexión de una 
antena dipolo exterior FM en el 
enchufe C. Las emisoras de FM 
también pueden recibirse a tra
vés de una antena exterior de 
AM si ésta se coneëta al con
tacto derecho del enchufe if3 y 
al izquierdo del enchufe C. 

-
Emisoras de AM (Onda media' y 
onda corta): Emisoras de onda 
media pueden recibirse a través 
del ferrocaptor incorporado. Esta 
antena debe orientarse, es decir, 
si una cierta posición no permite 
una recepción satisfactoria de 
la emisora deseada, el aparato 
debe ser girado en otra posición. 
Para la recepción de emisoras de 
onda corta utilice la antena de 
cable FM, la cual ha de conec
tarse en el enchufe C. Para una 
buena recepción de emisoras 
lejanas AM puede Vd. conectar 
una antena exterior de AM y una 
toma de tierra en el enchufe B. 
En caso de que una antena FM 
esté ya conectada en el enchufe 
C, puede Vd. utilizar esta antena 

también para la recepción de 
emisoras de AM. 

manejo 

- Encen<;Jido: opr[mase el bo
tón 1, con lo cual se ilumi
nará la escala. 

- Elección de la banda de on
das: opr[mase uno de los bo
tones 7. En el caso de recep
ción estereofónica de FM, se 
iluminará el indicador 8. 

- Recepción con una antena 
exterior de AM: opr[mase el 
botón 3. 

- Sintonización de emisoras 
de AM (con la aguja 6a): 
opr[mase el botón 4 para dis
minuir la banda, sinton[cese 
hasta conseguir que la aguja 
del indicador 5 sufra la máxi
ma desviación posible hacia 
la derecha. Después, apriéte
se el botón 4 para ensanchar 
la banda. Si las emisoras 
próximas ocasionan interfe
rencia, apriétese de nuevo el 
botón 4. 
Sintonización de emisoras 
de FM (con la aguja 6b): 
apriétese los botones 2 y 4 y 
sinton[cese hasta que la agu
ja del indicador 5 sufra la 
mayor desviación posible ha
cia la derecha. 
Si se desea recibir emisoras 
débiles, no deben apretarse 
los botones 2 y 4. 

- Apagado: opr[mase el botón 1 
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• 

definiciones 

ensanche de banda 
A cada emisora de AM, lo ha 
sido adjudicada una banda de 
frecuencia de 2 x 4500 c/s. Por 
ser muy grande el numero de 
estaciones que transmiten con 
AM, casi ninguna de ellas está 
libre de interferencias produci
das por emisoras próximas. 
Debloqueando el botón de en
sanche de banda se obtiene una 
mayor separación entre las fre
cuencias, lo que mejorp la recep
ción. En el caso de interferen
cias de una emisora próxima, 
apriétese el botón de ensanche 
de banda, con lo cuà1 , ·se dis
minuye la gama de entrada de 
frecuencias y se elimina la emi
sión interferente. 

a.f.c. 

Si después de sintonizada una 
emisora de FM se conecta el 
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A.F.C., el aparato permanecerá 
automáticamente ajustado al 
punto de sinton,a óptima, lo que 
mejora sensiblemente la stabili
dad de la recepción. Si se quiere 
recibir una emisora débil que se 
encuentre en la escala junta a 
una estación potente, no se debe 
conectar el A.F.C., ya que enton
ces el aparato se sintonizada 
automáticamente a la emisora 
más potente. 

sintoni:zación silenciosa 

Cuando el aparato ha sido sin
tonizado a una emisora de FM, 
pueden interferirse las distintas 
estaciones. Estas interferencias 
se dominan mediante la sintoni
zación silenciosa. No debe re
currirse a ésta cuando se desee 
recibir una emisora débil, ya que 
entonces las serïales débiles que 
se pretende recibir quedadan 
eliminadas a la vez que las serïa
les parásitas. 



datos técnicos 

Bandas de ondas 

Antenas 

Sensibilidad 

Selectividad 

Frecuencia intermedia 

Anchura de banda 

Distorsión en FM 

Supresión frequencia 
piloto 
lntermodulación 
Respuesta de audio 
en FM 

Salida en audio 

lmpedancia de salida 
Semiconductores 
Alimentación 

Consumo 
Sujeto a modi ficaciones sin prev io aviso. 

OM 520 - 1605 kc/s (571 - 187 m) 
OC2 2,2 - 7,3 Mc/s (136,4 - 41, 1 m) 
OC1 9,5 - 21,75 Mc/s (31 ,6 - 13,8 m) 
FM 87,5 - 108 Mc/s 
Ferrocaptor para OM 
Enchufes CEi de entrada para antena 
dipolo de FM y antena AM/tierra 
Antena monosj lar OC y FM 
en AM: 90 µ V f.e.m. para S/R 26 dB 
en FM: para S/R 26 dB, 300 n : 7ftV 
f.e.m. con 15 kc/s de desviación 1,3 rtV 
tensión de los bornes con 40 kc/s de 
desviación 
en FM: 200x para 300 kc/ s de 
desviación de la resonancia 
en AM: 1 0Ox para 9kc/s de desviación 
de la resonancia. 
AM: 452 kc/s 
FM : 10.7 Mc/s 
FI - AM: B 1,4 = 4 - 6 kc/s variable 
FI - FM : B 1,4 = 180 kc/s 

' Detector de porcentaje de modula
ción : 420 kc/s 
< 1 % con una desviación de 75 kc/s; 
mejor que DIN 45500 
-30 dB para 19 kc/s y -40 dB para 
38 kc/s 
-35 dB para 1000 es 
20-15.000 es + 1,5 dB con una 
atenuación de 50 µsec, mejor que DIN 
45.500 
AM-600 mV max. con 30% de 
profundidad de modulación 
FM-1,4 V con desviación de 40 kc/s 
10 kOhm 
20 transistores y 14 diodes 
110, 127, 220 y 240 V CA ; versión /42: 
117 V fija 
5W 
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istruzioni per l'uso 

introcluzione 

L'RH697 è un sintonizzatore HiFi 
completamente transistorizzato 
che permette la ricezione delle 
emittenti AM ed FM stereo, 
grazie al circuito decodificatore 
incorporato. Questo apparecchio 
possiede dei requisiti che ne 
semplificano la sintonizzazione e 
ne migliorano la ricezione. 
Il Controllo Automatico di Fre
quenza (A.F.C.), ad esempio, as
sicura una ricezione stab ile gra
zie ad una perfetta sintonizza
zione dei programmi radio desi
derati, sintonizzazione Jacilitata 
da un quadrante di agev6Ie let
tura e da un indicatore ottico di 
sintonia di elevata sensibilità. In 
piu questo sintonizzatore offre la 
possibilità di variare la larghezza 
di banda in AM ed inoltre pos
siede il dispositivo per la sinto
nia silenziosa. 
L'RH697 soddisfa pienamente Ie 
norme DIN 45500. 

comandi 

Vedere pag. 3. 
1. lnterruttore acceso/spento 
2. Sintonia silenziosa (pag. 27) 
3. Ricezione AM mediante an

tenna esterna 
4. In FM : A.F.C. (pag. 27) 

In AM: larghezza di banda 
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variabile (vedere pag. 27) 
5. lndicatore ottico di sintonia 
6. Manopola per la sintonia 
7. S'elezione della lunghezza 

d'onda: A. OM; B. OC2; 
C. OC1; D. FM 

8. lndicatore FM stereo 
A. Cambiatensione (sul fondo 

del I' apparecchio) 
B. Presa per antenna/terra AM 
C. Presa per antenna FM 
D. Presa per il collegamento 

all'amplificatore 

installazione 

Prima di inserire la spina nella 
presa di rete: il voltaggio puà 
essere letto sul fondo dell'appa
recchio (vedere la freocia sul 
pannello posteriore). Se la ten
sione i ndicata non corrisponde 
a quella di alimentazione, pro
cedete nel modo seguente: 
• Svitate il pannello di fondo 

dell'apparecchio: 
• Tirate il cambiatensione A e 

ruotatelo fino a che la ten
sione desiderata appaia in 
corrispondenza della parte 
frontale dell'apparecchio. 

• Reinserite il cambiatensione e 
rimontate il pannello di chiu
sura. 

antenne 
Ricezione trasmissioni FM: Le 
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trasmissioni FM di una certa po
tenza possono venir ricevute 
attraverso l'antenna a filo fornita 
con l'apparecchio, da connettere 
alla presa C. E' consigliabile 
l'impiego di un dipolo esterno 
FM da collegare alla presa C, 
per una buona ricezione delle 
trasmissioni FM stereo e per la 
ricezione di stazioni lontane. 
E' altresl possibile la ricezione 
di trasmissioni FM attraverso 
un'antenna esterna AM da con
nettere in questo caso tra il ter
minale destro della presa B ed il 
terminale sinistro della presa C. 
Ricezione trasmissioni AM (OM 
OC): Le trasmissioni ad p nde 
medie possono venir ricevute 
attraverso l'antenna in ferrox
cube incorporata. Quest'antenna 
ha effetto direzionale, il che s-ig
nifica che se in una certa posi
zione dell'apparacchio la rice
zione della stazione prescelta 
non è soddisfacente, · l'appa
recchio deve essere orientato in 
un'altra posizione. 
Per la ricezione di trasmissioni 
ad onde carte puó venir impie
gata l'antenna a filo fornita con 
l'apparecchio, da connettere alla 
presa C. Per una buona ricezione 
di stazioni AM lontane è con
sigliabile l'impiego di un'antenna 
esterna AM e di un collegamen
to di terra, a partire dalla presa 
B. Se un dipolo esterno FM è 
già collegato alla presa C, esso 
puó venir utilizzato anche per la 
ricezione in AM. 

impiego 

- Accensione: premete il pul
sante 1; il quadr. si illumina. 
Selezione della lunghezza 
d'onda: premete uno dei pul
santi 7. In caso di ricezione 
di stazioni FM stereo la lam
pada spia 8 si illumina. 
Ricezione attraverso antenna 
esterna AM: premete il pul
sante 3. 

- Sintonizzazione di una emit
tente AM (con !'indice 6a): 
premete il pulsante 4 in modo 
da restringere la banda e sin
tonizzate la stazione deside
rata fino a che lo strumento 
5 indichi la massima devia
zione dell'indice verso 
destra. Premete quindi nuo
vamente il pulsante 4 in modo 
da allargare la banda; se 
udite suoni perturbatori, ripre
mete il pulsante 4. 

- Sintonizzazione di una emit
tente FM (con !'indice 6b): 
premete i pulsanti 2 e 4 (si 
inseriscono in questo modo 
i dispositivi per la sintonia 
silenziosa e l'AFC) e sinto
nizzate la stazione desiderata 
fino a che lo strumento 5 in
dichi la massima deviazione 
dell'indice verso destra. Evi
tate di premere i pulsanti 2 e 
4 quando volete sintonizzare 
una stazione a bassa potenza 
o molto distante. 
Per spegnere l'apparecchio 
ripremete il pulsante 1. 
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definizioni 

larghezza di banda 

Tutte Ie emittenti AM hanno una 
gamma di frequenza assegnata 
di 2 x 4.500 Hz. A causa della 
notevole densità di stazioni nella 
gamma AM, è difficile che tutte 
Ie trasmittenti non risentano 
dell'interferenza delle stazioni 
vicine. Quando premete il pul
sante che agisce sulla larghezza 
di banda, la banda stessa viene 
ristretta per cui- Ie interferenze 
dovute alle stazioni .l'vicine a 
quella sintonizzata vengono eli
minate. 

a.f.c. 

Quando volete ricevere un'emit
tente FM, premendo il pulsante 
AFC il radiosintonizzatore rimane 
automaticamente sintonizzato 
sulla stazione prescelta, assicu
rando una ricezione stabile. Se 
volete ricevere un'emittente di 
bassa potenza, prossima ad una 
stazione forte, non premete 
l'AFC, altrimenti il sintonizzatore 
rimarrebbe agganciato alla sta
zione piu forte . 
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sintonia silenziosa 

Durante la sintonizzazione di 
emittenti FM è possibile che il 
sintonizzatore capti delle inter
ferenze dovute a suoni estranei 
esistenti fra Ie varie stazioni. 
Questi suoni indesiderati vengo
no soppressi premendo il pul
sante ST (silent tuning). Se vo
lete ricevere stazioni FM di bas
sa potenza, evitate di premere 
il pulsante ST, altrimenti il seg
nale di tali emittenti potrebbe 
venir soppresso unitamente ai 
disturbi. 



dati tecnici 

Gamme d'onda 

Antenne 

Sensibilità 

Selettività 

Frequenze intermedie 

Larghezza di banda 

Distorsione in FM 

Soppressione della 
frequenza portante 
Diafonia 
Risposta audio in FM 

Uscita audio 

lmpedenza d'uscita 
Semiconduttori 
Alimentazione 

Potenza assorbita 

OM 520 - 1605 kHz (571 - 187 m) 
OC2 2,2 - 7,3 MHz (136,4 - 41,1 m) 
OC1 9,5 - 21,75 MHz (31,6 - 13,8 m) 
FM 87,5- 104 MHz o 108 MHz 

Ferroceptor per OM 
Prese IEC per dipolo FM e antenna/ 
terra AM 
Antenna a filo ' per OC ed FM 
in AM, 90 µV f.e.m. per S/D di 26 dB 
in FM, per S/D di 26 dB, 300 n : 7 riV 
f.e.m., 15 kHz di deviazione 1,3 µV ten
sione ai morsetti, 40 kHz di deviazione 
in FM: 200xper 300 KHzfuori risonanza 
in AM: 1 00xper 9 KHz fuori risonanza 
AM: 460 KHz 
FM : 10,7 MHz 
IF-AM: B 1,4 = 4-6kHz variabile 
IF- FM: B 1,4 = 180 kHz 
Rivelatore a rapporto : 420 kHz 
< 1 % a 75 kHz di deviazione, migliore 

' di quanto richiesto dalle norme DIN 
45500 
-30 dB per 19 kHz e - 40 dB per 38 
kHz 
-35 dB a 1000 Hz 
20--15000 Hz -+- 1,5 dB con deenfasi 
di 50 µsec 
migliore di quanto richiesto dalle 
norme DIN 45500 
AM - 600 mV max, per una profon
dità di modulazione del 30% 
FM - 1 ,4 V a 40 kHz di deviazione 
10 kOhm 
20 transistor e 14 diodi 
110, 127, 220 e 240 V CA; versione 
/42: 117 V fissa 
5W 

Dati soggetti a variazioni senza preavviso. 
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bruksanvisning 

introcluksJon 

RH 697 er en HiFi radio-forsats 
bestykket med halvledere, ferdig 
for mottaking av stereo kring
kasting pa FM, vanlige FM-stas
joner og AM-stasjoner. Appara
tet har en rekke egenskaper som 
forenkler innstillingen og for
bedrer mottakelsen. Automatisk 
fin innstilling - AFC - sikrer 
stabil mottaking, rask og korrekt 
innstilling til 0nsl<et stasjon-ogsa 
takket vrere den store, oversikt
lige skalaen og den folsomme 
stasjonsindikatoren. 1 tillegg har 
radio-forsatsen variabel band
bredde og st0yfri innstilling. 
RH 697 fyller kravene til HiFi i 
henhold til DIN 45 500. 

funksjoner 

Se side 3: 

1. Nettbryter 
2. St0yfri innstilling - se side 30 
3. Vender for AM uteantenne/ 

ferroceptor antenne 
4. Automatisk fininnstilling pa 

FM - se side 30 
Bandbredde-velger for AM -
se side 30 

5. Stasjonsindikator 
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6. Stasjonss0ker 
7. B0lgevender: 

A. Mellomb0lge 
B'. Kortb0lge 2 
C. Kortb0lge 1 
D. FM 

8. FM stereo-indikator 

A. Nettspenningskarusell - pa 
undersiden av apparatet 

B. Kontakt for AM uteantenne 
og jordledning 

C. Kontakt for FM uteantenne 
D. Kontakt for tilkopling til for

sterker 

f•r bruken 

F0r apparatet tilsluttes lysnettet: 
Nettspenningen som apparatet 
er innstilt for, kan avleses pä un
dersiden av apparatet - se pilen 
pá bakveggen. lnnstillingen kan 
forandres pá v0lgende mate: 

• Skru l0s bunndekselet ; 

• Trekk ut nettspenningskaru
sellen A og drei den til 0nsket 
tall befinner seg mot forsiden 
av apparatet; 

• Trykk nettspenningskarusellen 
pá plass og fest bunnplaten. 



radio-forsats RH 697 

antennene 
FM-sendere: For mottaking av 
kraftige FM-sendere passer den 
vedlagte trädantennen, denne 
skai koples til sokkel C. For god 
stereomottaking og mottaking av 
sendere over store avstander, 
anbefales en utend0rs FM-dipol 
antenne. Denne koples til sokkel 
C. Det er ogsä mulig ä ta inn FM
signaler via en utend0rs AM-an
tenne, hvis denne koplestil h0yre 
terminal pä sokkel B- og venstre 
terminal pä sokkel C. ' 

AM-sendere (MW og SW): Ap
paratet har en innebygget ferro
ceptorantenne for mottaking i 
mellomb0lgeomrädet. Denne an
tennen er retningsvirkende, dette 
betyr at apparatet b0r dreies til 
beste gjengivelse oppnäes. For 
mottaking i kortb0lgeomrädet b0r 
trädantennen tilkoplet sokkel C 
brukes. En utend0rs AM-antenne 
anbefales for mottaking av AM
sendere over store avstander, 
denne antennen tilkoples sokkel 
B. Hvis en FM-antenne allerede 
er tilkoplet sokkel C, kan denne 
ogsä brukes til mottaking av AM
stasjoner. 

betjening 
- Trykk inn nettbryteren 1 hvor-

ved indikatorlampen tennes. 
- B0lgevalg: Trykk inn en av 

knappene i b0lgevenderen 7. 
1 tilfelle stereokringkasting 
tennes stereo indikatoren 8. 

- Ved mottaking via AM utean
tenne trykkes antennevende
ren 3 inn. 

- Stasjonsinnstilling pä AM -
med viser 6a: Trykk inn bánd
bredde-velgeren 4 til smal 
bändbredde og still inn pá 
stasjonen til stasjonsindika
toren 5 viser st0rst utslag mot 
h0yre. Utl0s bándbredde
knappen 4 for ä fá st0rre 
bändbredde; dersom motta
kingen imidlertid er beheftet 
med sjenerende forstyrrelser, 
kan bändbredde-knappen 
trykkes inn for á minske for
styrrelsene. 

- Still inn pä FM-stasjonen -
med viser 6b: For st0yfri sta
sjonss0king og automatisk 
fininnstilling, trykkes knap
pene 2 og 4 inn og still inn til 
stasjonsindikatoren 5 viser 
st0rst utslag mot h0yre. Ved 
innstilling pä en svak stasjon 
eller en meget fjern stasjon, 
trykkes knappene 2 og 4 ikke 
inn. 

- Slä radio-forsatsen av ved á 
utl0se nettbryteren 1. 

29 



definisjoner 

bcindbreclde 
Hver AM-sender er blitt tildelt et 
frekvensomräde pä 2 x 4500 Hz. 
Pä grunn av det store antall 
stasjoner ved de forskjellige AM
omrädene, finnes det knapt noen 
sender som er fri fra forstyrrelser 
fra nabostasjoner. Hvis bänd
bredde-knappen er trykket inn, 
fär man et mindre frekvensom
räde og demping av forstyrrelse 
fra nabostasjone11. Dersom stas
jonen ikke er beheftet med u0n-
skede forstyrrelser, utl0ses 
bändbredde-knappen hvorved 
frekvensomrädet blir st0rre og 
lydkvaliteten bedre. ,. 

a.f.c. 

Ved innstiiling pä en FM-stasjon 
med AFC innkoplet, fär man 
automatisk fininnstilt med stabil 
mottaking. Hvis man 0nsker ä 
stille inn pä en svak stasjon som 
befinner seg meget nrer en kraf
tig stasjon, b0r AFC koplet ut for 
ä hindre at automatikken trekkes 
inn pä den kraftige stasjonen 
istedet for den 0nskede. 
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st•yfri innstilling 

Ved innstilling pä FM-stasjoner 
kan clet finnes st0y mellom de 
forskjellige stasjonene. Denne 
u0nskede lyden dempes när man 
kopler om til st0yfri innstilling. 
Skai man stille inn pä en svak 
stasjon, mä knappen for st0yfri 
innstilling vrere utl0st for ä hin
dre at den spesielle stasjonen 
blir dempet sammen med st0yen. 



tekniske data 
B0lgeomräder 

Antenner 

F0lsomhet 

Selektivitet 

Mei lomfrekvens 

Bändbredde 

Forvrengning FM 

Undertrykkelse 
pilot-frekvens 
Cross-talk 
LF-bändbredde FM 

LF-utgang 

Utgangsimpedans 
Halvlederes 
Nettspenninger 

Effektforbruk 
Det tas forbeho ld om endringer. 

Mellomb0lge 520 - 1605 kHz (571 -
187 m) 
Kortb0lge 2 2,2 - 7,3 MHz (136,4 -
41, 1 m) 
Kortb0lge 1 9,5 - 21,75 MHz (31 ,6 -
13,8 m) 
FM: 87,5- 108 MHz 
Ferrocepter-antenne for mellomb0lge 
IEC - antennekontakter for FM-dipol 
uteantenne og AM uteantenne/jordled
ning. Trädantenne for kortb0lge og FM 
AM: 90 µVemk. for 26 dB signal /st0y 
forhold; FM: for 26 dB signal/st0y for
hold, 300 n: 7 µVemk. for 15 kHz sving 
1,3 µV klemmespenning for 40 kHz 
sving 
FM: 200 x for 300 kHz fra resonans 
AM : 100 x for 9 kHz fra resonans 

: ' AM: 452 kHz 
FM : 10,7 MHz 
MF-AM: B. 1,4 = 4-6 kHz, va-

• riabel 
MF-FM: B. 1,4 = 180 kHz 
Ratio-detektor: 420 kHz 
Mindre enn 1% ved 75 kHz. sving; 
bedre enn DIN 45 500 
+ 30 dB for 19 kHz og + 40 dB for 
38 kHz 
+ 35 dB for 1000 Hz 
20 - 15000 Hz -+- 1,5 dB med de
emphases 50 µ sekund, bedre enn 
DIN 45 500 
AM - 600 mV maks. ved 30% mo
dulasjon 
FM - 1,4 V ved 40kHz sving 
10 kOhm 
20 transistorer og 14 dioder 
110, 127, 220 og 240 V vekselspenning 
/42 Utf0relse: 117 V, fast 
5W 

31 



32 



hifi chain 

hifi keten 

hifi kette 

chaine de hifi 

cadena de alta 
fidelidad 

catena hifi 

hifi anlegg 

The drawing shows the Philips Hifi com
ponents to be used with your RH 697. Your 
dealer will gladly inform you about all pos
sible combinations with Philips Hifi com
ponents. 

De tekening toont u de Philips Hifi appara
ten die u bij uw RH 697 kunt gebruiken. 
Uw handelaar zal u graag willen inlichten 
over alle mogelijke combinaties met Philips 
Hifi apparaten. 

Die Zeichnung zeigt lhnen die Philips Hifi 
Geräte, die Sie mit lhrem RH 697 verwen
den können. 1hr Hifi fachberater wird Sie 
gerne informieren über alle möglichen Kom
binationen mit Philips Hifi Geräten. 

La figure représente les appareils Philips 
de haute fidélité que vous pouvez utiliser 
avec votre RH 697. 
y otre fournisseur vous informera volontiers 
de toutes combinations que l'équipement 
Philips de haute fidélité rend possible. 

En, el dibujo se indican los aparatos Philips 
de alta fidelidad que Vd. puede utilizar con 
su RH 697. Su proveedor Ie informará gusto
samente sobre todas las combinaciones po
sibles con los aparatos Philips de alta 
fidelidad. 

Il disegno illustra gli apparecchio Hifi Phi
lips che potrete usare unitamente al Vostro 
RH 697. Il Vostro Rivenditore sarà lieto di 
darVi ogni delucidazione su questa e su 
tutte Ie possibili combinazioni realizzabili 
con i componenti Hifi Philips. 

lllustrasjonen viser et eksempel pä en Hifi 
kombinasjon med RH 697. Philips eller for
handleren stär ellers med glede til tjeneste 
med informasjoner og demonstrasjoner av 
de forskjellige Hifi kombinasjoner. 
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